

GAHC010233812023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6116/2023

M/S SAMIM AKHTER CHOUDHURY
A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS OFFICE AT SIX MILE, PANJABARI
ROAD,
HOUSE NO. 29, GUWAHATI- 781022, DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM,
REPRESENTED BY ITS SOLE PROPRIETOR,
SRI SAMIM AKHTER CHOUDHURY, AGED ABOUT 53 YEARS,
SON OF LATE JALIL AHMED CHOUDHURY,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29, SIX MILE,
PANJABARI ROAD, GUWAHATI- 781022,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 9 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER
GOLAGHAT FOREST DIVISION
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785621.

3:THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER
KARBI ANGLONG EAST DIVISION

DIPHU
DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG

ASSAM
PIN- 782460.

4:THE NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING

HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122 A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI

GUWAHATI- 781005
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR.

5:THE CHAIRMAN
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI

GUWAHATI
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

PIN- 781005.

6:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI

GUWAHATI
KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

PIN- 781005.

7:THE GENERAL MANAGER (COMMERCIAL)
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
NRL COMPLEX
NUMALIGARH
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785699.

8:THE GENERAL MANAGER (PROJECT)
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
NRL COMPLEX
NUMALIGARH

DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785699.

9:THE HEAD (PROJECT-COMMERCIAL)
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
NRL COMPLEX
NUMALIGARH
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785699.

10:THE RESIDENT CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
ENGINEERS INDIA LIMITED CUM ENGINEER IN-CHARGE

DCU REVAMP PROJECT
NRL

NUMALIGARH
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785699

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. R Sarma

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. N Deka

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

16.07.2025

Mr. R Sarma, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner

submits that taking into account the issues involved, the petitioner would not like to file any reply to the affidavit-in-opposition.

2. Taking into account the above, list the matter again on 26.08.2025 at 2.P.M, on which date, an attempt shall be made to dispose of the writ petition.
3. This Court, however, for the ends of justice gives a further opportunity to the petitioner to file the reply on or before 12.08.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant